Pembroke Police Department
2013 Report

| present to you the 2013 Annual Report of the Pembroke Police Department. The year is what
we thought it would be; full of activity and with low staffing. All of our patrol officers handled a
variety of reports to include 16 Burglary cases, 9 Issuing Bad Check cases and 54 Theft cases not
to mention all of their other patrol duties to include parking, motor vehicle stops, animal
complaints, domestics, driving offences to name just a few.

Since January of 2013, the department has added three full time officers after having several
departures. Officer Phil Goodacre was promoted to a Detective Position, as well as the recent
additions of Officer Keith Sawyer from the State of New Hampshire Juvenile Probation and
Parole Department, Officer Tom Sheveland from the Department of Corrections in the State of
Massachusetts and Officer Michael Foster from the Town of Orford, New Hampshire. All three
Officers that were hired brought with them a team approach and experience to an already well-
rounded young department.

Although the Statistics in this report show what the department has handled for calls and what
calls we are currently dealing with, actions across the country have changed our focus in some
areas of training. In the past, the department viewed training in ways to develop an officer’s
strong point that would benefit the officer and the department. The Pembroke Police is now
focused on training its officers as others are across the country. Our school systems and large
populated areas are the target of gun violence with many innocent victims coming in harms way.
The Town of Pembroke is no different from the others that are on the news, it just has not
happened here. Officers are being trained on how to respond, react, and eliminate the threat of an
issue that threatens our citizens during one of these unfortunate situations such as “ Sandy Hook
Elementary” and "New Mexico’s Berrendo Middle School “ to only name a few and not to over
look other communities that have fallen victim to this type of act.

In closing, | have always been told by colleagues and people of importance to end a discussion
on a positive note. As not to let them down, our department is very young and experienced. Our
department will answer the phone when you call and will respond to your house when asked. In
most cases, our officers will prevent a situation in your community before you are aware of it.
That is called a successful patrol shift. The normal response when we talk about our calls and
cases is “that happened in this town” or “In the little Town of Pembroke”... It is because we have
had many successful patrol shifts and no one has heard about it, which is a great thing.

Thank you to all who have supported the Police Department and we look forward to continuing
to work together in making Pembroke a safe place to live.

Thank you, Stay Safe.

Dwayne R Gilman
Chief of Police
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Pembroke Police Department
Crime Statistics

Property Crime: 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Burglary 16 18 22 26 16
Attempted Burglary 0 4 3 1 3
Robbery 0 1 0 1 2
Theft from Building 11 3 6 9 11
Forgery 5 2 1 8 3
Issuing Bad Checks 9 13 15 19 12
Theft by Unauthorized Taking 34 54 6 6 57
Motor Vehicle related

Theft from Motor Vehicle 14 27 28 21 42
Theft of Motor Vehicle 5 1 4 2 3
Crimes Against Children

Sexual Assault Crimes 15 15 11 14 11
Computer Crimes 2 3 7 3 1



Pembroke Police Department

CALLS FOR SERVICE

Dispatch Calls Received

Station Calls Received & Walk Ins (M-F 8-4)
911 Calls

Citizen / Motorist Assist

Assist other Agency/Police/Fire/Ambulance
Juvenile Involved

Alarm Calls

Domestic Disturbance/Related Calls
Animal Complaints

Motor Vehicle Stops

Parking Tickets

Motor Vehicle Warning / Defective Equipment Tag
Motor Vehicle Summons

Motor Vehicle Collisions

Juvenile Missing/Runaway

Driving While Intoxicated

Liquor Law Violations

Simple Assault

Sexual Assault/Related

Aggravated Assault
Harassment/Stalking/Criminal Threatening
Criminal Mischief/Vandalism

Criminal Trespass

Drug Possession/Use/Sale

Fraud//Theft of Services

Forgery/Theft by deception

Armed Robbery

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 3-Year
Average
10,414 11,650 12,571 16,857 11,303 10,960 9,703 12,630 11545
8,689 9449 10,341 11,457 11,365 11,922 9,845 XX 9,493
73 46 54 66 99 84 109 137 58
401 324 342 335 646 624 477 782 356
597 468 435 539 627 502 555 894 500
138 185 153 248 272 197 232 304 159
337 401 230 324 316 313 335 300 323
105 114 138 95 106 81 89 112 119
216 186 168 267 299 274 239 261 190
1,859 2,065 1,091 1,896 1548 1965 2,137 2,506 1,672
330 482 586 334 389 543 622 716 466
1,304 1,895 1,244 1566 1,193 1,716 1,669 1,333 1,481
183 207 164 238 205 395 481 651 185
134 135 163 133 159 136 176 140 144
9 4 9 16 17 12 36 12 7
21 19 16 17 26 32 30 28 19
11 8 6 23 15 22 34 37 8
65 96 90 76 61 52 60 61 84
15 9 10 15 19 14 7 10 11
7 10 13 7 12 3 5 1 10
37 27 23 25 34 38 40 31 29
62 91 86 132 142 120 121 141 80
18 32 23 17 12 16 21 16 24
46 37 52 66 53 38 61 55 45
13 9 5 14 19 12 38 40 9
5 15 3 10 6 2 7 5 8
0 2 0 0 2 0 1 2 1



ACTIVITY STATISTICS

Total Offenses Committed

Total Crime Related Incidents

Total Felonies

Total Non Crime Incidents

On view Arrests

Arrest (based on Incident/ Warrants)
Summons Arrests

Protective Custody

Juvenile Arrests

2013

753
351
99
18
167
93

20
29

2012

855
466
88
34
122
109
13
14
38

2011

890
511
144
29
109
121
16
19
55

2010

951
540
105
58
150
142
19
35
93

2009

947
594
109
54
133
125
30
32
67

2008

975
962
94
73
236
127
16
32
78

2007

966
602
97
49
169
139
23
29
82

2006

1079
777
96
61
199
217
52
28
121

3-Year
Average
833
443
110
27
133
108
10
18
41



