# Pembroke Police Department 2013 Report

I present to you the 2013 Annual Report of the Pembroke Police Department. The year is what we thought it would be; full of activity and with low staffing. All of our patrol officers handled a variety of reports to include 16 Burglary cases, 9 Issuing Bad Check cases and 54 Theft cases not to mention all of their other patrol duties to include parking, motor vehicle stops, animal complaints, domestics, driving offences to name just a few.

Since January of 2013, the department has added three full time officers after having several departures. Officer Phil Goodacre was promoted to a Detective Position, as well as the recent additions of Officer Keith Sawyer from the State of New Hampshire Juvenile Probation and Parole Department, Officer Tom Sheveland from the Department of Corrections in the State of Massachusetts and Officer Michael Foster from the Town of Orford, New Hampshire. All three Officers that were hired brought with them a team approach and experience to an already well-rounded young department.

Although the Statistics in this report show what the department has handled for calls and what calls we are currently dealing with, actions across the country have changed our focus in some areas of training. In the past, the department viewed training in ways to develop an officer's strong point that would benefit the officer and the department. The Pembroke Police is now focused on training its officers as others are across the country. Our school systems and large populated areas are the target of gun violence with many innocent victims coming in harms way. The Town of Pembroke is no different from the others that are on the news, it just has not happened here. Officers are being trained on how to respond, react, and eliminate the threat of an issue that threatens our citizens during one of these unfortunate situations such as "Sandy Hook Elementary" and "New Mexico's Berrendo Middle School "to only name a few and not to over look other communities that have fallen victim to this type of act.

In closing, I have always been told by colleagues and people of importance to end a discussion on a positive note. As not to let them down, our department is very young and experienced. Our department will answer the phone when you call and will respond to your house when asked. In most cases, our officers will prevent a situation in your community before you are aware of it. That is called a successful patrol shift. The normal response when we talk about our calls and cases is "that happened in this town" or "In the little Town of Pembroke"... It is because we have had many successful patrol shifts and no one has heard about it, which is a great thing.

Thank you to all who have supported the Police Department and we look forward to continuing to work together in making Pembroke a safe place to live.

Thank you, Stay Safe.

Dwayne R Gilman Chief of Police

#### TABLE OF ORGANIZATION

#### ADMINISTRATION SERVING SINCE

Chief Dwayne R. Gilman 1992

Lt. Gary Gaskell 2007 Firearms Instructor, Training Officer

#### PATROL DIVISION SERVING SINCE

Sgt. Christopher Cunha	2007	FTO, Patrol Supervisor
------------------------	------	------------------------

Off. Karl Hanson 2007 Patrol Officer

Off. Angela Bergeron 2008 Patrol Officer, SRO, D.A.R.E. Instructor

Off. Phillip Goodacre 2010 Patrol Officer, Detective

Off. Daniel Byers 2012 Patrol Officer

Off. Robert Buchanan 2012 Patrol Officer, Firearms Instructor

Off. Jacquelyn Parker 2013 Patrol Officer

Off. Thomas Sheveland 2013 Patrol Officer

Off. Keith Sawyer 2013 Patrol Officer

Off. Michael Foster 2013 Patrol Officer

#### ADMINSTRATIVE DIVISION SERVING SINCE

Mary Ann Ricciotti 1993 Administrative Assistant / Records

Annette Alley 1997 Receptionist

### Pembroke Police Department <u>Crime Statistics</u>

Property Crime:	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009
Burglary	16	18	22	26	16
Attempted Burglary	0	4	3	1	3
Robbery	0	1	0	1	2
Theft from Building	11	3	6	9	11
Forgery	5	2	1	8	3
Issuing Bad Checks	9	13	15	19	12
Theft by Unauthorized Taking	34	54	6	6	57
Motor Vehicle related					
Theft from Motor Vehicle	14	27	28	21	42
Theft of Motor Vehicle	5	1	4	2	3
Crimes Against Children					
Sexual Assault Crimes	15	15	11	14	11
Computer Crimes	2	3	7	3	1

## Pembroke Police Department

	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007	2006	3-Year
CALLS FOR SERVICE									Average
Dispatch Calls Received	10,414	11,650	12,571	16,857	11,303	10,960	9,703	12,630	11,545
Station Calls Received & Walk Ins (M-F 8-4)	8,689	9,449	10,341	11,457	11,365	11,922	9,845	XX	9,493
911 Calls	73	46	54	66	99	84	109	137	58
Citizen / Motorist Assist	401	324	342	335	646	624	477	782	356
Assist other Agency/Police/Fire/Ambulance	597	468	435	539	627	502	555	894	500
Juvenile Involved	138	185	153	248	272	197	232	304	159
Alarm Calls	337	401	230	324	316	313	335	300	323
Domestic Disturbance/Related Calls	105	114	138	95	106	81	89	112	119
Animal Complaints	216	186	168	267	299	274	239	261	190
Motor Vehicle Stops	1,859	2,065	1,091	1,896	1,548	1,965	2,137	2,506	1,672
Parking Tickets	330	482	586	334	389	543	622	716	466
Motor Vehicle Warning / Defective Equipment Tag	1,304	1,895	1,244	1,566	1,193	1,716	1,669	1,333	1,481
Motor Vehicle Summons	183	207	164	238	205	395	481	651	185
Motor Vehicle Collisions	134	135	163	133	159	136	176	140	144
Juvenile Missing/Runaway	9	4	9	16	17	12	36	12	7
Driving While Intoxicated	21	19	16	17	26	32	30	28	19
Liquor Law Violations	11	8	6	23	15	22	34	37	8
Simple Assault	65	96	90	76	61	52	60	61	84
Sexual Assault/Related	15	9	10	15	19	14	7	10	11
Aggravated Assault	7	10	13	7	12	3	5	1	10
Harassment/Stalking/Criminal Threatening	37	27	23	25	34	38	40	31	29
Criminal Mischief/Vandalism	62	91	86	132	142	120	121	141	80
Criminal Trespass	18	32	23	17	12	16	21	16	24
Drug Possession/Use/Sale	46	37	52	66	53	38	61	55	45
Fraud//Theft of Services	13	9	5	14	19	12	38	40	9
Forgery/Theft by deception	5	15	3	10	6	2	7	5	8
Armed Robbery	0	2	0	0	2	0	1	2	1

	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007	2006	3-Year
ACTIVITY STATISTICS									Average
Total Offenses Committed	753	855	890	951	947	975	966	1079	833
Total Crime Related Incidents	351	466	511	540	594	962	602	777	443
Total Felonies	99	88	144	105	109	94	97	96	110
Total Non Crime Incidents	18	34	29	58	54	73	49	61	27
On view Arrests	167	122	109	150	133	236	169	199	133
Arrest (based on Incident/ Warrants)	93	109	121	142	125	127	139	217	108
Summons Arrests	2	13	16	19	30	16	23	52	10
Protective Custody	20	14	19	35	32	32	29	28	18
Juvenile Arrests	29	38	55	93	67	78	82	121	41